
 

 

 
Warwickshire Police and Crime 

Panel 

 
Date:  Friday 11 June 2021 
Time:  2.30 pm 
Venue:  Shire Hall, Warwick - Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Derek Poole 
Councillor Barbara Brown 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Clare Golby 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Andy Davis 
Andrew Davies 
 
The Chief Executive of Warwickshire County Council will agree the final appointments to 
the Police and Crime Panel in consultation with Group Leaders as she considers to be 
necessary to meet the requirements of geographical and political proportionality. 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Appointment of Chair to the Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 

 

 To appoint a Chair of the Police and Crime Panel for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair to the Warwickshire Police 
and Crime Panel 

 

 To appoint a Vice Chair of the Police and Crime Panel for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 

 

3.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

To receive any apologies from Members of the Panel 
 

 



 

Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Friday 11 June 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

4.   Appointment of a Chief Constable 5 - 54 

 To consider the appointment of the Chief Constable of Warwickshire 
Police in accordance with Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Friday 11 June 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new 
matters that require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as 
practicable after they arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 

days of the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chief Constable 
Recruitment: Report for 
Confirmation Hearing 

Report Author Polly Reed, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 

Report Date 2nd June 2021 - vFinal 

Security Classification OFFICAL 

Disclosable under Freedom 
of Information Act? 

Yes 

Page 5

Page 1 of 11 Agenda Item 4



Chief Constable Recruitment: Report for Confirmation Hearing Page 2 of 11 

Executive summary 

The purpose of this report is to enable members of the Police and Crime Panel to 
give consideration to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed appointment 
for the position of Chief Constable of Warwickshire Police. 

The report provides an overview of the appointment process that has been 
undertaken by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire, Philip 
Seccombe, to select the Chief Constable for Warwickshire Police.  Detailed within 
the report are the reasons why the proposed candidate has been selected for 
consideration by the Police and Crime Panel. This report should be read in 
conjunction with the Independent Member’s Report, which is listed on the agenda. 

 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Police and Crime Panel consider the Commissioner’s 
preferred candidate, Debbie Tedds for the role of Chief Constable, at the 
Confirmation Hearing on Friday 11 June 2021. 
 

  

Page 6

Page 2 of 11



Chief Constable Recruitment: Report for Confirmation Hearing Page 3 of 11 

1. Introduction and background 

1.1   Chief Constable Martin Jelley QPM wrote to the Commissioner on 10 February 
2021 informing him of his intention to retire on 30 June 2021. The 
Commissioner advised the Police and Crime Panel and the Chief Constable 
made a public announcement on the same day.   

1.2 Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 states that 
the Commissioner must notify the Panel of the proposed appointment of a chief 
constable and must include the following information: 

a) the name of the person the Commissioner is proposing to appoint; 

b) the criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate; 

c) why the candidate satisfies the criteria; and 

d) the terms and conditions upon which the candidate is to be appointed. 

1.3 The purpose of the Confirmation Hearing is to enable the Police and Crime 
Panel to review the process undertaken in making the proposed appointment 
and to be assured that the proposed candidate meets the criteria and to make 
recommendations on the proposed appointment. 

 This report and the associated supplementary information is presented to assist 
Members in making their recommendation. 

1.4  The Commissioner has ensured that the appointment process followed the 
relevant legislation such as the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act, 
Home Office Circular 013/2018 and the Guidance on Appointing Chief Officers 
developed by the College of Policing. 

1.5 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) has worked with the 
College of Policing in developing and delivering this appointment process.   

2. Development of the job description, 
advertisement and applications 

Advertisement 

2.1  The advertisement for the role of Chief Constable was developed based on the 
key criteria and requirements for the role incorporated within the Role Profile 
and Person Specification. 

2.2 Regulation 11 of the Police Regulations 2003 specifies that Chief Officer 
vacancies must be advertised on a public website, or some other form of 
publication which deals with police matters circulating throughout England and 
Wales, and that the closing date for applications must be no less than three 
weeks after the date of the publication of the advertisement. 

Page 7

Page 3 of 11



Chief Constable Recruitment: Report for Confirmation Hearing Page 4 of 11 

2.3 The advertisement for the role of Chief Constable was placed on the 
Commissioner’s website on 16 March 2021 and was also placed on the 
Association of Police and Crime Commissioners, the National Police Chief’s 
Council and the College of Policing websites. The College of Policing wrote to 
all current Deputy Chief Constables and Assistant Chief Constables on our 
behalf.  Paid advertisements were taken on the Police Professional and Police 
Oracle websites, both of which are leading police sector publications. 
Significant social media activity also took place. In addition, the Commissioner 
posted a personal message to prospective candidates on the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s website inviting them to apply and setting out clearly what he 
was seeking from the next Chief Constable of Warwickshire. 

 The closing date for the receipt of completed applications was Tuesday 11 May 
2021.  

Application pack 

2.4 The application pack was available on the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s website. It comprised: 

 Foreword by the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Key Dates and the Appointment Process 

 Information about Warwickshire 

 Role Profile 

 Person Specification 

 Key Terms and Conditions of the Appointment 

A copy of the Application Form is attached as Appendix 1, along with the 
Application Form (Appendix 2) and the Equal Opportunities Monitoring Form 
(Appendix 3). The applicant’s latest Performance Development Review was 
also requested. 

 

Role profile and person specification 

2.5 The Role Profile is a key document in the appointment process. It sets out who 
the Chief Constable is accountable to, what they are responsible for and the job 
purpose. It reflects the expectations and requirements of the public of 
Warwickshire. The Person Specification sets out the key personal qualities and 
professional competencies required to perform the role of Chief Constable of 
Warwickshire Police. 

 

Application form 

2.6 The application form was designed to collect key information about the 
applicant’s suitability for the role.  

Page 8

Page 4 of 11



Chief Constable Recruitment: Report for Confirmation Hearing Page 5 of 11 

2.7 The College of Policing has produced a Competency and Values Framework 
(CVF), which in 2017 replaced the Policing Professional Framework. The CVF 
is a national behavioural competency framework designed specifically for the 
police service which outlines what effective behaviour looks like at different 
levels in policing. The candidates were required to provide evidence against a 
number of these competencies in their application form and were tested against 
them during the appointment process. 

2.8 The application form also detailed the eligibility criteria required pursuant to the 
determinations of the Home Secretary, this being the satisfactory completion of 
the Strategi
[...]
 of the required personal qualities of 
the Competency and Values Framework and Commissioner and the 
Appointment Panel were totally satisfied that she was the best candidate and 
suitable as the next Chief Constable of Warwickshire Police. 

4.3 Accordingly, the Commissioner formally proposes to the Police and Crime 
Panel that Debbie Tedds is the preferred candidate.  Debbie is currently serving 
as Temporary Deputy Chief Constable with Warwickshire Police and a 
biography of her policing career is provided at Appendix 8.   

4.4 A copy of the preferred candidate’s application has been provided to Police and 
Crime Panel Members separately as a confidential document, as it contains 
personal information.   

4.5 The Independent Member is required to provide a written report on the 
appointment process for submission to the Police and Crime Panel.  This is 
included elsewhere on the Agenda to inform and assist the Panel Members. 

4.6 Subject to the Police and Crime Panel’s decision today, it is anticipated that 
upon confirmation of appointment, the preferred candidate will commence duty 
in the substantive role of Chief Constable of Warwickshire Police on 1 July 
2021. 

5. Implications 

5.1 Financial – The financial implications of the appointment of a Chief Constable 
are contained with the existing police budget. 

5.2 Legal – In progressing the recruitment of a new Chief Constable the 
Commissioner has had regard to the legislation referred to within the report, as 
well as College of Policing guidance and the Home Office circular.  

5.3 Risk – Failure to proceed to appoint the preferred candidate would require the 
undertaking of a new recruitment process. This would not necessarily result in 
more applications from suitable candidates, in fact the reverse may be true. 
This could lead to instability in the Force and reduction in public confidence in 
policing in Warwickshire. As the Panel has previously noted, this is a key time 
in the development of War
[...]
rkforce. These 
panels will represent the diversity of 
Warwickshire, and will provide a level of 
scrutiny to the process, reporting their 
findings to the Appointment Panel.

• The Appointment Panel. This will consist 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Monica Fogarty (Chief Executive of 
Warwickshire County Council) and Kieran 
Amos (Chief Fire Officer for 
Warwickshire).  They will be supported by 
Chief Constable Stephen Watson of South 
Yorkshire Police as the Policing Advisor 
and John Anderson (Chair of the 
Warwickshire Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee) as the Independent Advisor. 
You will be required to make a 
presentation to this Panel. This is the 
decision making panel.

Once the Police and Crime Commissioner 
has made the appointment decision, the 
preferred candidate will be notified. 

Reasonable and necessary expenses of 
candidates invited for interview will be paid 
in accordance with Police Regulations. 

Confirmation Hearing 

The preferred candidate, together with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, will be 
required to attend a public Confirmation 
Hearing before the Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel, at a date to be confirmed. 

The purpose of attendance at the Hearing 
will be to answer any Police and Crime 
Panel questions relating to the proposed 
appointment. 

Please note that the Police and Crime Panel 
has a power to veto the appointment. 

Following the confirmation hearing the 
Police and Crime Panel will make a report 
to the Police and Crime Commissioner on 
the proposed appointment. 

Appointment 

Subject to any Police and Crime Panel veto, 
following the Confirmation Hearing a formal 
offer of appointment will be made (subject to 
any outstanding checks, e.g. conduct, 
medical, vetting, etc.). 

The Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Warwickshire Police are committed to 
equality and diversity and welcome 
applications from all suitably qualified 
candidates, particularly from under 
represented groups. We are happy
[...]
 vary or 
withdraw those allowances and expenses 
on reasonable notice. 

Chief Constable 
Information Pack 12 

18 
A housing allowance or transitional housing 
allowance will be paid, if appropriate, in 
accordance with the Police Regulations. A 
relocation package in accordance with the 
Police Regulations and the Commissioner's 
published policy is available.

17 
Two-yearly health-screening will be 
available.

19 
Entitlements to annual leave and sick pay 
are set out in the relevant Home Office 
Determinations made from time to time.

Page 28

Page 12 of 12



PROTECT - PERSONAL (when completed) 
Rev 03 /19 Page 1 of 7 
 

 

PROTECT - PERSONAL (when completed) 

 
 

Application for the post of  
CHIEF CONSTABLE 

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION 

 

 The form should be completed in Arial 12 point typeface. 
 

 Evidence needs to be specific and focused on your personal involvement, 
experience and actions. The evidence you present must be from within the last three 
years. The appropriateness of your application will be determined by the extent that 
your evidence relates to the competency area being asked about, how thoroughly you 
respond to the questions asked and how appropriate your examples are in relation to 
the issues facing Warwickshire Police. 

 

 At the end of each section in Part Three, you are required to provide the name of a 
verifier who can vouch for the accuracy of the information you have provided. As part of 
the assessment this person may be contacted to verify the information provided. 

 

 Applications must be submitted to OPCC Chief Executive 
polly.reed@warwickshire.pnn.police.uk by midnight on Tuesday 11th May 2021 
together with:  

 
 A copy of your most recent Performance Development Review report (or equivalent). 

 

 The successful applicant will be appointed subject to medical clearance, security vetting 
and a confirmation hearing convened by the Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 

 
 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Applica
[...]
OTECT - PERSONAL (when completed) 

 
 
 

PART FOUR 

Please give details below of any outstanding criminal investigations or disciplinary proceedings 
being carried out in relation to your conduct and of any previous disciplinary offences which 
have not been expunged. 

      

Please give details of any relationships to employees or officers of Warwickshire Police and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner (answer ‘none’ if no relationship exists): 

      

 

DECLARATION 

I apply for the appointment of Chief Constable in accordance with the terms of the selection 
process and I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all the statements contained 
in this form are correct. 

Name:  Date:  

 
 

 

Page 35

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PROTECT - PERSONAL (when completed) 
 

PCC EA Form 

 
 

Equal Opportunities Form 
 
The police service is proud to be an equal opportunities organisation. We believe 
that every member of our policing community deserves to work in a fair and inclusive 
environment. We are determined to ensure that: 

• Our workforce reflects the diverse society which it serves and that the working 
environment is free from any form of discrimination, victimisation or 
harassment; 

• No job applicant or employee is treated more or less favourably on the 
grounds of age, disability, ethnicity, gender reassignment, marriage, sex, 
sexual orientation, pregnancy or religion or belief.   
 

You can help us achieve this by sharing information about you. Completion of this 
section of the form is voluntary, but with your help, we can build data that accurately 
reflects recruitment diversity and shapes the future planning of our diversity, equality 
and inclusion work.  
 
The information supplied will be treated in the strictest confidence and will not affect 
your job application in any way. It will be detached from your application on receipt. 
 
Age 
What is your date of birth? 
 
DD/MM/YY 
 
Disability 
Dis
[...]
She was then promoted in 2015 

as Chief Superintendent and performed roles across the former alliance with West 

Mercia Police, heading up the Assurance and Service Improvement function and 

then as Head of Crime and Operations. 

She was successful at the Senior Police National Assessment Centre in November 

2018 and graduated as the first Warwickshire female officer in March 2019. Earlier 

this year she was appointed as the force’s Temporary Deputy Chief Constable.   

She is incredibly proud and honoured to serve as a Warwickshire officer, in the 

county she was born and grew up in, which is most definitely her home. 

 

Page 49

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to the Police and Crime Commissioner for Warwickshire and Police and 
Crime Panel (PCP) Meeting on 11 June 2021 
 
 
Subject: Report from the Independent Advisor on the appointment of the Chief 
Constable on 28 May 2021 
 
 
Report author and contact details:  John Anderson, Chair Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee for Warwickshire 
 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report:  
 

1. To provide the Police and Crime Panel with a report on the merit, fairness 
and transparency of the process, documentation and conduct of the 
interview and assessment process for the appointment of the new Chief 
Constable. 

 
Background  

 
2. In early March 2021 I was approached by Polly Reid, the Chief Executive 

Officer (CEO) for the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) Philip 
Seccombe, about the Independent Advisor role required for the 
appointment of the new Chief Constable. After confirming I held no 
exempting roles, I was accepted by the PCC for the role.  

 
3. During March, I briefed myself on the College of Policing Guidance for 

appointing Chief Officers, particularly on the requirements in fulfilling the 
role of Independent Advisor. The CEO, who holds the position of Chief 
Monitoring Officer of this interview process for the PCC to achieve merit, 
fairnes
[...]
ch (the same panel member asked the same question of each 
applicant) and assessment and summarisation (each panel member 
contributed fully and consistently) of the applicant’s strengths and 
weaknesses by each panel was undertaken. These assessments and 
summarisations were drafted into a written report for delivery by the panel 
chairpersons at the first session of the Interview Panel on the second day. 
All the panel members contributed fully to these two parts of the interview 
process, were unbiased, objective and consistent.  

 
7. On the second day, the Interview Panel of 5 members, including myself, 

and chaired by the PCC, were provided with the same set of documentation 
as the panels on the first day, subject to a different set of 6 pre-set 
questions and the interview process was timed. After a briefing by the PCC 
and CEO, the first session of the day consisted of the Interview Panel 
hearing a summary of the strengths and weaknesses of each applicant from 
the Chairpersons of the Stakeholder Panel and Internal Advisory Panel.  

 
8. Then the two applicants were interviewed by the Interview Panel using the 6 

pre-set questions. For the first question the applicants had been asked to 
prepare a timed presentation as a response and supplementary questions 
were asked with responses.  All the members asked the same questions 
with the same supplementary questions asked of both candidates by the 
same panel member. All the panel members prepared notes of the 
responses to each question for the later discussion of their assessments of 
the applicants. This provided consistency and fairness. 
 

9. At the end of the interviews the panel fully discussed the applicant’s 
strengths and weaknesses and their responses to the 6 pre-set questions. 
Each member contributed fully to these discussions and then provided a 

Page 52

Page 2 of 3



summary of their assessment of each candidate and a scoring. The scores 
were collated by the CEO, a total score for each candidate recorded and a 
result declared by the PCC on merit. The successful applicant will be put 
forward by the PCC to the PCP for ratification at their meeting on 11 June 
2021.  
 

 
Conclusion and report  

 
10.   I have briefly outlined in this report the interview process I was asked to 

report on and attended on the days of the interviews for the appointment of 
a new Chief Constable for Warwickshire. This covers the documentation 
prepared and used in the process, the means and criteria used for the 
applicant’s assessment and scoring and the impartial and consistent 
conduct of the three interview panels to arrive at a result on merit.  
 

11. I can confirm to the PCC and PCP that I was not aware of any bias, the 
selection process was robust, objective, fair and transparent. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 

To review the contents of this report and comment as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 53

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appointment of a Chief Constable
	Appendix 1 Application Pack
	Contents
	Introduction from the PCC
	Key dates and the appointment process
	About Warwickshire
	Policing in Warwickshire
	Life and Leisure in Warwickshire
	Role Profile
	Person Specification
	Main Terms and Conditions of Appointment

	Appendix 2 Application Form
	Appendix 3 Equal Opportunities Monitoring Form
	Appendix 4 Familiarisation Day Timetable
	Appendix 5 Shortlisting Template
	Appendix 6 Blank Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 7 Biography of Preferred Candidate
	Report from the Independent Advisor






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

Friday 11 June 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Derek Poole 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Clare Golby 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Mr Andrew Davies 
 
Officers 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Deborah Moseley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Others Present 
Philip Seccombe, Warwickshire Police and Crime Comissioner 
Polly Reed, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Debbie Tedds, Preferred Candidate 
Neil Tipton, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair to the Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Councillor Chris Kettle nominated Councillor David Reilly to serve as Chair to the Panel for the 
coming year. Councillor Derek Poole seconded the nomination.  There were no other nominations 
and Councillor Reilly was elected unanimously as Chair to the Police and Crime Panel for 2021/22. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair to the Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Councillor David Reilly nominated Councillor Derek Poole to serve as Vice-Chair to the Panel for 
the coming year. Councillor Clare Golby seconded the nomination.  There were no other 
nominations and Councillor Derek Poole was elected unanimously as Vice-Chair to the Police and 
Crime Panel for 2021/22. 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
11.06.21 

3. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Mr Andy Davis, Independent Member, and Councillors Barbara 

Brown and Jenny Fradgley.  Councillor Sarah Feeney had been named as a substitute for 
Councillor Brown. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
Clarification was provided that holding office at one of the constituent authorities did not 
disqualify Panel Members from participating in the meeting or voting. 
 

4. Appointment of a Chief Constable 
 
Following notification from the Police and Crime Commissioner of his intention to appoint a 
preferred candidate, Debbie Tedds, to the role of Chief Constable, the Panel held a Confirmation 
Hearing in accordance with Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
  
The Panel congratulated the Commissioner on his re-election and noted his report on the selection 
process for the appointment of the Chief Constable which included: 
 

 The role profile and person specification; 

 Details of the selection process including a familiarisation day, the assessment day, 
presentation subject and set questions which were designed to enable the appointment 
panel to establish candidates’ knowledge, skills, experience, and ability to perform the 
role; and 

 A brief introduction to the preferred candidate from the Commissioner;  
 
The agenda pack also included a report from the Commissioner’s Independent Advisor who had 
been appointed to ensure the selection and appointment process was conducted fairly and openly, 
with the successful candidate selected on merit. 
 
The Panel had also been provided with a copy of the preferred candidate’s completed application 
form. 
  
The Commissioner highlighted his duties regarding the appointment of a new Chief Constable due 
to Martin Jelley QPM’s imminent retirement and commended Ms Debbie Tedds to the Panel.  Ms 
Tedds had presented herself as the most outstanding candidate during the recruitment process 
and had been unreservedly selected by the interview panel for the position.  
 
The Commissioner remained in the meeting whilst the Panel asked questions of the candidate 
which related to her professional competence and personal independence, the answers to which 
enabled Members to evaluate Ms Tedd’s suitability for the role. 
 
At the end of questioning, the Chairman thanked the candidate for her attendance and the Panel 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during their deliberations on 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
11.06.21 

the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
After a short adjournment, the meeting was reconvened in public and the Chair confirmed the 
Panel’s decision to write to the Commissioner expressing the Panel’s view and recommendations 
(letter appended). 
 
The meeting ended at 4.37pm 
 


